
使用マニュアル

PS4 ホスト使用手順

PS4コンピュータ接続見取り図

Step 1   接続使用前に必要に応じてフットペダルとギアレバーを接続してください 。
Step 2   PS4オリジナルハンドルがオフになった後、  PS4オリジナルハンドルを USBデータ線で
ステアリング・ホイールのUSBガイド口に接続します。
Step 3   ステアリング・ホイールUSBメインラインを PS4ホストUSBインタフェースに挿入し、  
PS4ホスト電源を入れます。
Step 4   ステアリング・ホイールMODEキーを押すと、 接続成功後はステアリング・ホイールが
赤で点灯します。
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PS 4
PS4

 

SWITCH ホスト使用ステップ
* SWITCH ーラーロトンコorP 「  ⇒  」 ーサンセ&ーラーロトンコ  「  ⇒  」          「  、 らか面画ンイメの
   のコード接続 」 、  順番にタップします。 SWITCH本体は電源が ON の状態であることを確保します。

SWITCHベースのUSBポート

SWITCH本体にセットして使用する場合
Step 1   接続使用前に必要に応じてフットペダルとギアレバ
ーを接続してください。
Step 2   Type-C OTG変換ヘッダをゲームホストに挿入します 。
Step 3   ステアリング・ホイールUSB本線をType-C OTG変換
ヘッドに接続します 。
Step 4   接続成功後ステアリング・ホイールに赤に長く点灯します。

SWITCHのペースにセットする方法
Step 1   接続使用前に必要に応じてフットペダルとギアレバーを接続してください 。
Step 2   SWITCH 本体は機器のベースにセット 、  接続成功した状態を確認 。
Step 3   ハンドルコントローラーの USB コードは SWITCH ベースの USB ボートに接続し 、 
SWITCH の電源がONさせます 。
Step 4   がプンラい赤のターケジンイドーモのクッィテスイョジ ・ ルドンハ  、 らたし成完が続接
常亮します 。

OTG転換ヘッド

(※ OTG 変換ヘッドは別に購入する必要です )
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最大ステアリング有効角度設定

たとえば、ステアリング・ホイールの最大回転有効角度を180°とし、 このとき左または右に90°

回転したときに実際の最大回転に達し、 90°を超える回転を無効回転とします。

最大転向有効角度

Step 1   ステアリング・ホイールを角度スイッチに向けて“900°ギア”に回します。

Step 2   “PROG”キーを長く押し、赤いランプが点滅してキーを離します。

Step 3   ステアリング・ホイールを設定したい角度(60°以上必要)に回転させ、“OPTIONS”キーを押すと、

赤ランプが点灯し、設定に成功します。

設定方法

感度設定

“PROG”キーを長く押すと、 赤いランプが速く点滅しているときは手を離し、 十字キー“  ▲  ”キーを押すと、
赤ランプが長く点灯し、 切り替えに成功します。
(PS3， PS4， XBOX ONE， XBOX SERIES X&Sプラットフォームホスト用)

(PS3， PS4， XBOX ONE， XBOX SERIES X&Sプラットフォームホスト用)

“PROG”キーを長く押すと、 赤いランプが速く点滅しているときは手を離し、 十字キー“   ◀   ”キーを押すと、 
赤ランプが長く点灯し、 切り替えに成功します。

中感度設定

“PROG”キーを長く押すと、 赤いランプが速く点滅しているときは手を離し、 十字キー“   ▼   ”キーを押すと、
赤ランプが長く点灯し、 切り替えに成功します。

低感度設定

(PCプラットフォームホストの使用に適している)

高感度設定
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固定ブラケットの取付方法

Step 1   吸盤をベースカートリッジに入れ、 吸盤を回転さ
              せて固定します

Step 2   ホルダーを固定するつまみを回転させ、 ステアリ
              ング・ホイールベースカードスロットに入れます

Step 3    カードスロット軌跡に従って前方へ移動し→固
              定します

Step 4   ゲームステアリング・ホイールをテーブルの上に置
              き、 固定ブラケットを回転させ、 締めて固定します

レーシングステアリング・ホイールには一対の固定ブラケットが取り付けられており、 テーブ
ルに取り付けることができます。

 

KCOL

 

KOOLN
U

日本語 - 31

十字キー （ A B X Y ）ボタン

表示ランプ
機能キー

270°-900°切り替えスイッチ

左パドル 右パドル

製品の外観

システム要求
サポートプラットフォーム

PCシステム Windows 7 / 8 / 10 / 11

PC /PS3 /PS4 /XBOX ONE /XBOX SERIES X&S /SWITCH

レースホイール
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注意事項

音声通信機能
ステアリング・ホイールにはイヤホンとマイク機能があり、 XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&S/PS4
ホストではイヤホンとマイク機能を用いて音声インタラクションを行うことができます。

※XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&Sプラットフォームでは、 ステアリング・ホイールがギアレバーに
接続されている場合、 イヤホンやマイク機能が制限されます

強い振動を避け、 自分で分解、 改装、 修理することができません。

破損しないように、 水や他の液体が製品内部に入ることを避けます。

多湿、高温、 油煙などの場所に保管することを避けます。

設備を接続して除去する際には、 力が適切になるように注意してください。

子供たちは大人の監視下で本製品を使用しなければなりません。
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PCコンピュータ接続見取り図

PC コンピュータ使用手順

MODEボタンでモードを切り替える：

X - input モード

D - input モード
おすすめゲーム：「トラックライフ」「Euro Truck Simulator 2」など。

レジッリ「 、」4/3/2塵「 、ンョジーバの上以びよお」51ドーピス・ーォフ・ドーニ「：ムーゲめすすお
ーサー」など 。

X - input D - input
MODEキーを3秒長く押すと

Step 1   接続使用前に必要に応じてフットペダルとギアレバーを接続してください 。
Step 2   ステアリング・ホイールUSBケーブルをPCコンピュータに接続します。
Step 3  PCの接続に成功した後のステアリング・ホイールは X-input モードとデフォルトであり、 
赤色ランプが長く点灯します。
Step 4  MODEキーで対応するモードに切り替えてゲームに入ります。

MODEキーを 3 秒長く押すと、 赤色ランプが点滅し始めたときにキーを放して、 赤色ランプが再び
長く点灯した場合には切り替えに成功します。
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PS3コンピュータ接続見取り図

ステアリング・ホイール機能検出

PS3 ホスト使用手順
Step 1   接続使用前に必要に応じてフットペダルとギアレバーを接続してください 。
Step 2   ステアリング・ホイールUSBラインをPS3ホストインタフェースに挿入し、 PS3ホスト
電源を入れます。
Step 3   接続に成功すると、 ステアリング・ホイールに赤いランプが点灯し、 ホストに入ってゲー
ムを開始したり、 ホストに関する機能を設定したりすることができます。

PCパソコンで使用する際 、 パソコンのゲームコントロールパネルを開け 、 コントローラーテスト
機能起動できます 、 操作手順以下：

Win 7システム：  制御パネルを開く ⇒ デバイスとプリンタを見る ⇒ マウス右ボタンでゲームハンドルアイコン

をクリックする ⇒ ゲームコントローラを設定し、 属性をクリックして機能テストを行います。

Win 10システム：  設定 ⇒ デバイス → デバイスとプリンタ ⇒ マウス右クリックゲームハンドルアイコン ⇒ 

ゲームコントローラ設定 ⇒ クリック属性をクリックして機能テストを行います。
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PS3

シフター

ペダル

ハンドブレーキスイッチ

6+1ギアレバー

高低ギアの切り替え

クラッチ アクセル

ブレーキ
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接続方式

製品型番

作業電流

包装サイズ

製品寸法

本体重量

使用温度

使用湿度

10-40 ℃

20～80 %

製品規格

約 280 * 340 * 285 mm

PXN-V9

有線接続

約 2360 g

常時には80mAより小さい 
振動状態では150mAより小さいです

約 410 * 360 * 307 mm
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図に示すように、ステアリング・ホイール背面インタフェース接続の見取り図

ステアリング・ホイールインターフェース展示

ハンドルガイド口 イヤホン孔 足ペダル穴 ギアレバー穴USBケーブル

XBOX

PS4
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キーコピー機能
左パドル、 右パドル、 左ペダル、 中ペダル、 右ペダル、 L3、 R3、 ギアレバー-ハイ

 A 、  B 、  X 、  Y 、  L1 、  L2 、  R1 、  R2コピー可能なキー ：

Step 1   “PROG”キーを 3 秒長く押すと、 赤いランプが速く点滅しているときにキーを離します。
Step 2   設定キーを押すと、 赤いランプがゆっくりと点滅します。
Step 3   コピー可能なキーを押すと、 赤ランプが長く点灯し、 キーのコピーが完了します。

キーコピー方法

すべてのキーをクリアします

キ”GORP“ 、てし放をーキにきとるいてし滅点く速がプンラい赤 、とす押く長秒 3 をーキ”GORP“
ーをもう一度押して編集を終了し、直前のデータは変わりません。

“PROG”キーを 3 秒長く押すと、赤いランプが速く点滅しているときにキーを放して。赤いランプ
が速く点滅しており、このとき動作がなければ10秒後に自動的に編集を終了します。

備考

設定キー：

Step 1   “PROG”キーを 3 秒長く押すと、 赤いランプが速く点滅しているときにキーを離します。
Step 2   “PROG”キーを 4 秒長く押すと、 赤ランプが点灯し、 すべてコピーされたキーが復元され、 
ステアリング・ホイール回転感度は最高感度に戻ります。

1つのキーをクリアします
Step 1  “PROG”キーを 3 秒長く押すと、 赤いランプが速く点滅しているときにキーを離します。
Step 2   設定キーを2回連続して押すと、 赤ランプが点灯し、 クリアが完了します。

/ローギア切り替え、ギアレバー-ハンドブレーキスイッチ、ギアレバー-1-6ギア、ギアレバー -
Rファイル。
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ギアレバー機能説明

ステアリング・ホイール高レベル機能
iOS用のダウンロード： App Storeで「 PXN  Wheel 」を検索してください。
Android用のダウンロード： Google Play で「 PXN  Wheel 」を検索してください。

ゲームではこのキーを高ギア・低ギアの切替キーに
設定することができます

❶ 高低ギア切り替え：

ゲームではこのキーをハンドブレーキスイッチキー
として設定することができます

❷ ハンドブレーキスイッチ ：

1  、  2  、  3  、  4  、  5  、  6  、  R1
ローギア ：

7  、  8  、  9  、  10  、  11  、  12  、  R2
ハイギア ：

「 PXN  Wheel 」App 機能説明：
ステアリング・ホイール回転感度調節
ステアリング・ホイール振動調節
ステアリング・ホイールステアリング有効角度設定
ステアリング・ホイールキーマッピング設定
ゲームプリセットキー位置構成
ステアリング・ホイールキーテスト
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❶ 2❷

XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&S ホスト使用手順

XBOX SERIES Xコンピュータ接続見取り図

Step 1   接続使用前に必要に応じてフットペダルとギアレバーを接続してください 。
Step 2   XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&Sオリジナルハンドルがオフになった後、  XBOX ONE/
XBOX SERIES X&Sオリジナルハンドルを USBデータ線でステアリング・ホイールのUSB
ガイド口に接続します。
Step 3   ステアリング・ホイールUSBメインラインを XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&SホストUSB
インタフェースに  挿入し、 XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&Sホスト電源を入れます。
Step 4   ステアリング・ホイールMODEキーを押すと、 接続成功後はステアリング・ホイールが
赤で点灯します。
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XBOX

❶❷

❸

❹

User Manual

Connect with PS4

Diagram of PS4 connection

Step 1   Please connect the pedals and shifter according to user’s need before using.

Step 2   Power OFF the original controller of PS4, then use a Micro USB cable to connect 

the original controller and steering wheel.

Step 3   Plug the USB cable of steering wheel into PS4,  and power on the PS4 console.

Step 4   Press MODE on steering wheel.  The connection will be successful when the red 

indicator remains on.

PS 4
PS4
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Connect with SWITCH
* Enter homepage of SWITCH,  select        Setting → Controllers and Sensors → select

  Pro  Controller Wired Connection.  Please make sure that the option state is ON.

USB Port of SWITCH Dock

Connect with SWITCH console
Step 1   Please connect the pedals and shifter according to

user’s need before using.

Step 2   Please plug the Type-C OTG into SWITCH console.

Step 3   Connect the steering wheel USB cable with  

Type-C adapter.

Step 4   The red indicator on the steering wheel will remain 

on when connection is successful.

Connect with SWITCH Dock
Step 1   Please connect the pedals and shifter according to user’s need before using.

Step 2   Place the SWITCH console into the dock to ensure successful connection.

Step 3   Plug the USB cable of steering wheel into SWITCH dock and power on SWITCH 

console.

Step 4   The red indicator on the steering wheel will remain ON when connection is 

successful.

OTG Adapter

( Note: The Type-C OTG is not included )
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Clamp Installation

Step 1   Put the suction cups into bottom slots, 
              then rotate to lock up the suction cups.

Step 2  Put the clamps into bottom slot.

Step 3   Adjust the clamp to proper place. Step 4  Clip the steering wheel on desk,  then 
              tighten the screw staff.

The steering wheel is equipped with a pair of clamp to fix the wheel on desktop.
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D-pad ( A B X Y ) Button

Indicator Light
Function Button

Switch for Rotation Degree

Left Paddle Right Paddle

Product Overview

System Requirements
Compatible Platforms

System Requirement on PC Windows 7 / 8 / 10 / 11

PC, PS3, PS4, XBOX ONE, XBOX SERIES X&S, SWITCH

Steering Wheel
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Attention

Audio Communication Function
The steering wheel comes with Audio Communication Function for voice
interaction on PS4 /XBOX ONE /XBOX SERIES X&S.

( Note: The Audio Communication Function will be limited if the steering wheel connect with

shifter. )

Avoid strong vibration, do not disassemble, modify or repair by yourself.

Prevent water or other liquids from entering the steering wheel to avoid 

damage.

Avoid storing in humid, high temperature, oily smoke and other places.

Please handle gently when connect or remove the steering wheel.

Children should be under adult’s supervision at all times when using this 

product.
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Diagram of PC connection

Connect with PC

How to change working mode?

X-input Mode

D-input Mode
Recommended games are Need for Speed 1-12,  Euro Truck Simulator 2 etc.

Recommended games are Need for Speed 13,  Dirty2/3,  Ridge Racing etc.

X - input D - input
Hold MODE button for 3 seconds

Step 1   Please connect the pedals and shifter according to user’s need before using.

Step 2   Plug the USB cable of the steering wheel into PC.

Step 3   The default working mode is X-input. The red indicator will stay on when the 

connection is successful.

Step 4   Working mode can be changed by pressing MODE button.

Press MODE button for 3 seconds on steering wheel until red indicator flashes.  
Then working mode is changed to D-input.
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Diagram of PS3 connection

Function Testing on PC

Connect with PS3
Step 1   Please connect the pedals and shifter according to user’s need before using.

Step 2   Plug the USB cable of the steering wheel into PS3,  then power on PS3 console.

Step 3   The red indicator will remain ON when connection is successful. Then power on 

the PS3 console to enter the game or set up the related functions on PS3.

Function testing of the steering wheel is available on computer. The specific steps show below:

Win7 System:  Open Control Panel → Device and Printer → right mouse click Controller 

icon → Game Controller Setting,  click Properties Testing. 

Win10 System:  Setting → Devices → Device and Printer → right mouse click Controller 

icon → Game Controller Setting,  click Properties Testing. 

PS3
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Button Programming

Step 1   Press and hold PROG button for 3 seconds until the red indicator flashes quickly.
Step 2   Press the Setting Button,  the red indicator will flash slowly.
Step 3   Press the Programming Available Button,  program will be successful when the red 
indicator remains ON.

Programming Function

Clear All Programmed Buttons

 Press and hold PROG button for 3 seconds until the red indicator flashes quickly.  Press and 
hold PROG button again to withdraw from the program.
Press and hold PROG button for 3 seconds until the red indicator flashes quickly. It will withdraw
automatically if no action in 10 seconds.

Note

Programming Available Buttons: A,  B,  X,  Y,  L1 , L2,  R1,  R2

Setting Buttons: Left paddle,  Right paddle,  Left pedal,  Middle Pedal,  Right pedal,  L3,   
R3,  High/Low Gear button on Shifter,  handbrake button on shifter,  1-6 Gear on Shifter, 
R-Gear on Shifter.

Step 1   Press and hold PROG button for 3 seconds until the red indicator flashes quickly.
Step 2   Press and hold the OPTIONS button for 4 seconds.  It will be cleared successfully when 
the red indicator remains ON.  The steering wheel sensitivity will be recovered to high level.

Clear Single Programmed Button 
Step 1   Press and hold PROG button for 3 seconds until the red indicator flashes quickly.
Step 2   Press the Setting button for twice.  It will be cleared successfully when the red indicator 
remains ON.
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Shifter

Pedals

Handbrake Switch

6+1 Shifter

High/Low 
Gear Shifting

Clutch Accelerator

Brake
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Product Specifications

Connection Type

Model

Working Current

Packaging Size

Product Size

Product Weight

Usage Temperature

Usage Humidity

10-40 ℃

20～80 %

About 280 * 340 * 285 mm

PXN-V9

Wired Connection

About 2360 g

80mA - 150mA

About 410 * 360 * 307 mm
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Connection Interface for Back of Wheel

Interface Connection Diagram

Controller Guidance 
Port

Connection Port for
Headphone

Connection Port
for Pedals

Connection Port
for ShifterUSB Cable

XBOX

PS4
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Shifter Function

Advanced Configuration Settings of Steering Wheel
Download for iOS: Search [ PXN Wheel ] in App Store.
Download for Android: Search [ PXN Wheel ] in Google Play.

The first button is used for changing to low or high
gear in games.

❶ High/Low Gear Shifting :

The second button is used for handbrake power ON/OFF.

❷ Handbrake Switch :

1  、  2  、  3  、  4  、  5  、  6  、  R1

Low Gear :

7  、  8  、  9  、  10  、  11  、  12  、  R2

High Gear :

Download PXN  Wheel and set the functions:

Sensitivity Adjustment                                               Vibration Adjustment

Maximum Effective Rotation Degree Setting            Button Programming

Button Configuration in Game                                  Button Function Testing
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❶ 2❷

Connect with XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&S
Step 1   Please connect the pedals and shifter according to user’s need before using.

Step 2  Power OFF the original controller of XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&S, then use a

Micro USB cable to connect the original controller and steering wheel.

Step 3   Plug the USB cable of steering wheel into XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&S, and 

power on the XBOX ONE/XBOX SERIES X&S console.

Step 4   Press MODE button on steering wheel. The connection will be successful when 

the red indicator remains ON.

Diagram of XBOX SERIES X connection
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XBOX

❶❷

❸

❹

Maximum Effective Rotation Degree Setting

When the Maximum Effective Rotation Degree of the steering wheel is180 degree, the steering
wheel can only turn 90 degrees left or right. Any rotation above 90 degrees is invalid.

What is Maximum Effective Rotation Degree?

Step 1  Turn the steering wheel to a 900º rotation degree.

Step 2  Press and hold the PROG button until the red indicator flashes.

Step 3  Turn the steering wheel to an expectation degree (should be more than 60 degree).

Press OPTION button, the red indicator will remain ON when the setting is successful.

How to set up?

Sensitivity Adjustment

Press and hold the “PROG” button until the red indicator flashes quickly. Then, press “ ▲ ” on 
the D-pad to save. The adjustment will be successful when the red indicator is ON.
(Suitable for PS3,  PS4,  XBOX ONE,  XBOX SERIES X&S  platforms)

High Sensitivity

Press and hold the “PROG” button until the red indicator flashes quickly. Then, press “ ◀ ” on 
the D-pad to save. The adjustment will be successful when the red indicator is ON.
(Suitable for PS3,  PS4,  XBOX ONE,  XBOX SERIES X&S  platforms)

Medium Sensitivity

Press and hold the “PROG” button until the red indicator flashes quickly. Then, press “ ▼ ” on 
the D-pad to save. The adjustment will be successful when the red indicator is ON.
(Suitable for PC platforms)

Low Sensitivity
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Bedienungsanleitung

An PS4 anschließen

Anschluss an die PS4

Schritt 1    Pedale und Schaltung vor Verwendung nach Bedarf anschließen.

Schritt 2    Original PS4-Controller abschalten und anschließend mit dem Micro-USB-

Kabel an das Lenkrad anschließen.

Schritt 3    USB-Kabel des Lenkrads an PS4 anschließen und PS4 anschalten.

Schritt 4    Taste MODE auf dem Lenkrad drücken. Bei erfolgreichem Anschluss leuchtet 

die rote Anzeige. 
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PS 4
PS4

 

An SWITCH anschließen
* SWITCH Homepage →         Einstellungen → Controller und Sensoren → Pro Controller 

   Kabelverbindung Die Option muss angewählt sein.

USB-Anschluss am Dock der SWITCH

An SWITCH-Konsole anschließen
Schritt 1    Pedale und Schaltung vor Verwendung nach 

Bedarf anschließen.

Schritt 2     Den Typ-C-OTG an SWITCH-Konsole anschließen.

Schritt 3    USB-Kabel des Lenkrads mit Typ C-Adapter 

verbinden.

Schritt 4    Bei erfolgreichem Anschluss leuchtet die rote 

Anzeige auf dem Lenkrad.

An SWITCH-Dock anschließen
Schritt 1    Pedale und Schaltung vor Verwendung nach Bedarf anschließen.

Schritt 2    Für einen erfolgreichen Anschluss muss die Konsole im Dock stecken.

Schritt 3    USB-Kabel des Lenkrads an das Dock anschließen und Konsole anschalten.

Schritt 4     Bei erfolgreichem Anschluss leuchtet die rote Anzeige auf dem Lenkrad.

OTG-Adapter

(  Hinweis: The Typ C-OTG ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten )
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Maximalen Drehwinkel einstellen

Der maximale Drehwinkel des Lenkrads kann beispielsweise 180 Grad sein, 90 Grad nach 
links und 90 Grad nach rechts. Eine Drehung, die über 90 Grad hinausgeht ist nicht möglich.

Maximaler Drehwinkel

Schritt 1    Das Lenkrad auf 900° Drehwinkel stellen.

Schritt 2    Den PROG-Knopf gedrückt halten, bis das Licht rot leuchtet.

Schritt 3    Das Lenkrad zum gewünschten Winkel drehen (mehr als 60 Grad) und 

OPTION-Knopf betätigen. Bei erfolgreicher Einstellung leuchtet die Anzeige rot.

Einstellung

Empfindlichkeitseinstellung

„PROG“ lange gedrückt halten, bis die rote Anzeige schnell blinkt. Zum Speichern (  ▲  ) auf 
dem Steuerkreuz betätigen. Bei erfolgreichem Einstellen leuchtet die Anzeige rot.
( Geeignet für PS3, PS4, XBOX ONE, XBOX SERIES X&S )

Hohe Empfindlichkeit

„PROG“ lange gedrückt halten, bis die rote Anzeige schnell blinkt. Zum Speichern (  ◀  ) auf 
dem Steuerkreuz betätigen. Bei erfolgreichem Einstellen leuchtet die Anzeige rot.
( Geeignet für PS3, PS4, XBOX ONE, XBOX SERIES X&S )

Mittlere Empfindlichkeit

„PROG“ lange gedrückt halten, bis die rote Anzeige schnell blinkt. Zum Speichern (  ▼  ) auf 
dem Steuerkreuz betätigen. Bei erfolgreichem Einstellen leuchtet die Anzeige rot.
(Geeignet für PC)

Niedrige Empfindlichkeit
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Einrichtung

Schritt 1  Die Saugnäpfe in die dafür vorgesehenen 
Vertiefungen an der Unterseite stecken. Drehen, 
um die Saugnäpfe zu befestigen.

Schritt 2  Die Klemmen in die dafür vorgesehenen 
Vertiefungen an der Unterseite stecken.

Schritt 3   Klemmen passend einstellen. Schritt 4  Das Lenkrad auf den Tisch klemmen, 
anschließend den Stab festdrehen.

Dem Lenkrad werden Klemmen zur Befestigung am Tisch mitgeliefert.

 

KCOL

 

KOOLN
U
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Steuerkreuz (A B X Y ) Knöpfe

Leuchtanzeige
Funktionstaste

Drehwinkel

Linke Pedale Rechte Pedale

Produktübersicht

Systemanforderungen
Kompatibel für die Plattformen

Systemanforderungen am PC Windows 7 / 8 / 10 / 11

PC, PS3, PS4, XBOX ONE, XBOX SERIES X&S, SWITCH

Lenkrad
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Achtung!

Audiokommunikation
Auf der XBOX ONE , XBOX SERIES X&S und der PS4 verfügt das Lenkrad 
über eine Audiokommunikationsfunktion.

( Hinweis: Ist die Schaltung an das Lenkrad angeschlossen, beeinflusst dies auf der XBOX 

ONE /XBOX SERIES X&S die Funktion von Kopfhörern und Mikrofonen )

Starke Vibrationen vermeiden. Lenkrad nicht eigenständig auseinandernehmen，
umbauen oder reparieren.
In oder um das Lenkrad Wasser und andere Flüssigkeiten vermeiden – dies 
kann die Funktion des Lenkrads einschränken.
Feuchte, heiße und rußige Umgebungen vermeide.
Vorsicht beim Anschließen und Trennen des vermeiden.
Bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts durch Kinder wird die Aufsicht durch 
einen Erwachsenen empfohlen.
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Anschluss an den PC

An PC anschließen

gewechselt werden. Modus wechseln:

X-Input

D-Input
Empfohlene Spiele sind Need for Speed 1-12, Euro Truck Simulator 2 etc.

Empfohlene Spiele sind Need for Speed 13, Dirty2/3, Ridge Racing etc.

X-Input D-Input
MODE für 3 Sekunden gedrückt haten

Schritt 1    Pedale und Schaltung vor Verwendung nach Bedarf anschließen.

Schritt 2    Das USB-Kabel des Lenkrads an den PC anschließen.

Schritt 3     Der Standardarbeitsmodus ist X-input. Die rote Anzeige bleibt an, wenn die 

Verbindung erfolgreich ist.

Schritt 4    Durch das lange Drücken von MODE kann der Modus.
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MODE für 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, bis die Anzeige rot leuchtet. Nun kann zum 
D-Input gewechselt werden.

Anschluss an die PS3

Funktionstest am PC

An PS3 anschließen
Schritt 1    Pedale und Schaltung vor Verwendung nach Bedarf anschließen.

Schritt 2    USB-Kabel des Lenkrads an PS3 anschließen. Danach PS 3 anschalten.

Schritt 3    Bei erfolgreichem Anschluss leuchtet die rote Anzeige. PS3 anschalten und 

Spiel starten oder relevante Funktionstests an der PS3 durchführen.

Am PC kann ein Funktionstest des Lenkrades durchgeführt werden. Folgende Schritte sind 
dazu nötig:

Windows 7: Systemsteuerung → Geräte und Drucker → rechter Mausklick auf das 

Controller-Icon → Einstellungen Game Controller → Funktionstest.

Windows 10: Einstellungen → Geräte → Geräte und Drucker → rechter Mausklick auf 

das Controller-Icon → Einstellungen Game Controller → Funktionstest.
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PS3

Programmierung der Knöpfe

Schritt 1    PROG-Knopf 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, bis die Anzeige rot blinkt.

Schritt 2   Einstellungsknopf drücken, die Anzeige blinkt langsam.

Schritt 3     „Programmierung möglich“ Schaltfläche betätigen. Bei erfolgreicher Programmierung 
leuchtet die Anzeige rot.

Programmierung

Alle programmierten Knöpfe zurücksetzen

 PROG 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, bis die rote Anzeige schnell blinkt. PROG erneut gedrückt 
halten, um das Programm zu beenden.
PROG 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, bis die rote Anzeige schnell blinkt. Das Programm wird 
automatisch beendet, wenn 10 Sekunden lang keine Aktion durchgeführt wird.

Hinweis

Mögliche Knöpfe zur Programmierung: A,  B,  X,  Y,  L1 , L2,  R1,  R2

Einstellungsmöglichkeiten: Linkes Pedal, Rechtes Pedal, Linkes Pedal, Mittleres Pedal, 
Rechts Pedal, L3 , R3, Knopf Schaltung hoch/ runter auf der Schaltung, Handbremseknopf auf 
Schaltung, Gang 1-6 auf der Schaltung, Getriebe auf der Schaltung.

Schritt 1    PROG-Knopf 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, bis die Anzeige rot blinkt.

Schritt 2    Den OPTIONS-Knopf 4 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Nach erfolgreichem 
Zurücksetzen leuchtet die rote Anzeige. Die Empfindlichkeit wird auf eine höhere Stufe 
zurückgesetzt.

Einen programmierten Knopf zurücksetzen
Schritt 1    PROG-Knopf 3 Sekunden gedrückt halten, bis die Anzeige rot blinkt.

Schritt 2    Den Einstellungsknopf zweimal drücken. Nach erfolgreichem Zurücksetzen leuchtet 
die Anzeige rot.
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Schalthebel

Pedale

Handbremsschalter

Gänge 6+1

Gangschaltung 
Hoch/Runter

Kupplung Gaspedal

Bremse
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Anschlüsse auf der Rückseite des Lenkrads

Diagramm zum Anschluss der Schnittstellen

Controller-
Anschluss

Kopfhörer-
Anschluss

Pedal-
Anschluss

Gangschaltungs-
Anschluss

USB-
Kabel

XBOX

PS4
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Funktionsweise der Schaltung

Erweiterte Konfigurationseinstellungen des Lenkrads

Download für iOS: Suche im App Store [ PXN Wheel ].

Download für Android: Google Play-Suche [ PXN Wheel ].

PXN Wheel herunterladen und nutzen:

Mit dem ersten Knopf lässt sich während des Spiels 
hoch-und runterschalten.

❶ Gangschaltung Hoch/Runter :

Mit dem zweiten Knopf lässt sich der Handbremsschalter 
an- und ausschalten.

❷ Handbremsschalter :

1  、  2  、  3  、  4  、  5  、  6  、  R1

Niedrige Gänge :

7  、  8  、  9  、  10  、  11  、  12  、  R2

Hohe Gänge :
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Empfindlichkeitseinstellung                                     Vibrationseinstellung

Maximaler Drehwinkel                                             Programmierung der Knöpfe

Konfiguration der Knöpfe im Spiel Button               Funktionstest

❶ 2❷

An XBOX ONE /XBOX SERIES X&S anschließen
Schritt 1    Pedale und Schaltung vor Verwendung nach Bedarf anschließen.

Schritt 2    Original XBOX ONE /XBOX SERIES X&S-Controller abschalten und 

anschließend mit dem Micro-USB-Kabel an das Lenkrad anschließen.

Schritt 3    USB-Kabel des Lenkrads an XBOX ONE /XBOX SERIES X&S anschließen 

und XBOX ONE /XBOX SERIES X&S anschalten.

Schritt 4    Bei erfolgreichem Anschluss leuchtet die Anzeige auf dem Lenkrad und dem 

Controller.

Anschluss an die XBOX SERIES X
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XBOX

❶❷

❸

❹

Produktspezifikationen

Anschlusstyp 

Modell

Betriebsstrom

Verpackungsgröße

Produktgröße

Stückgewicht

Betriebstemperatur

Betriebsfeuchtigkeit

10-40 ℃

20～80 %

ca. 280 * 340 * 285 mm

PXN-V9

Kabelverbindung

ca. 2360 g

80mA - 150mA

ca. 410 * 360 * 307 mm
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S-V9-V8-2307

“           ” is a registered trademark of ShenZhen PXN Electronics Technology Co., Ltd
PS4/PS3 is a registered trademark of Sony Computer Entertainment Inc.
Xbox is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation.
SWITCH is a registered trademark of Nintendo Co., Ltd.
All trademarks are the property of their respective owner. Technical specifications are subject 
to change. Information contained herein is subject to change without prior notice. ShenZhen 
PXN Electronics Technology Co., Ltd. shall not be made liable for any errors that may appear. 
Please keep this information for later reference.


